
Harassment Protection 
for Tenants under California State Law:

My landlord is constantly harassing me in order to make me move out. He’s 
even threatened to cut off my utilities and change my locks. Is he allowed to do 
so?

My landlord comes into my apartment when I’m not home and goes 
through my personal belongings. 

I confronted.  My landlord is now threatening.

Relevant Codes: 

California Civil Code 1940.2.  
(a) It is unlawful for a landlord to do any of the following for the purpose of influencing a tenant to vacate a 
      dwelling:
   (1) Engage in conduct that violates subdivision (a) of Section 484 of the Penal Code.

[484.  (a) Every person who shall feloniously steal, take, carry, lead, or drive away the personal 
property of another, or who shall fraudulently appropriate property which has been 
entrusted to him or her, or who shall knowingly and designedly, by any false or 
fraudulent representation or pretense, defraud any other person of money, labor or real or 
personal property, or who causes or procures others to report falsely of his or her wealth 
or mercantile character and by thus imposing upon any person, obtains credit and thereby
fraudulently gets or obtains possession of money, or property or obtains the labor or 
service of another, is guilty of theft.  In determining the value of the property obtained, 
for the purposes of this section, the reasonable and fair market value shall be the test,
and in determining the value of services received the contract price shall be the test.  If 
there be no contract price, the reasonable and going wage for the service rendered shall 
govern.  For the purposes of this section, any false or fraudulent representation or
pretense made shall be treated as continuing, so as to cover any money, property or 
service received as a result thereof, and the complaint, information or indictment may 
charge that the crime was committed on any date during the particular period in question.  
The hiring of any additional employee or employees without advising each of them of 
every labor claim due and unpaid and every judgment that the employer has been]

(2) Engage in conduct that violates Section 518 of the Penal Code.
 [518.  Extortion is the obtaining of property from another, with his consent, or the obtaining of 

an official act of a public officer, induced by a wrongful use of force or fear, or under 
color of official right.]

(3) Use, or threaten to use, force, willful threats, or menacing conduct constituting a course of conduct that 
interferes with the tenant's quiet enjoyment of the premises in violation of Section 1927 that would 
create an apprehension of harm in a reasonable person. Nothing in this paragraph requires a tenant 
to be actually or constructively evicted in order to obtain relief. 

(4) Commit a significant and intentional violation of Section 1954.
(b) A tenant who prevails in a civil action, including an action in small claims court, to enforce his or her rights   

under this section is entitled to a civil penalty in an amount not to exceed two thousand dollars ($2,000) for 
each violation.

(c) An oral or written warning notice, given in good faith, regarding conduct by a tenant, occupant, or guest that 
violates, may violate, or violated the applicable rental agreement, rules, regulations, lease, or laws, is not a 



violation of this section.  An oral or written explanation of the rental agreement, rules, regulations, lease, or 
laws given in the normal course of business is not a violation of this section.

(d) Nothing in this section shall enlarge or diminish a landlord's right to terminate a tenancy pursuant to existing 
state or local law; nor shall this section enlarge or diminish any ability of local government to regulate or 
enforce a prohibition against a landlord's harassment of a tenant.

California Civil Code 789.3.  
(a)  A landlord shall not with intent to terminate the occupancy under any lease or other tenancy or estate at 

will, however created, of property used by a tenant as his residence willfully cause, directly or indirectly, 
the interruption or termination of any utility service furnished the tenant, including, but not limited to, 
water, heat, light, electricity, gas, telephone, elevator, or refrigeration, whether or not the utility service is 
under the control of the landlord. 

(b) In addition, a landlord shall not, with intent to terminate the occupancy under any lease or other tenancy or 
estate at will, however created, of property used by a tenant as his or her residence, willfully:
(1) Prevent the tenant from gaining reasonable access to the property by changing the locks or using a 

bootlock or by any other similar method or device;
(2) Remove outside doors or windows; or 
(3) Remove from the premises the tenant's personal property, the furnishings, or any other items 

without the prior written consent of the tenant, except when done pursuant to the procedure set 
forth in Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 1980) of Title 5 of Part 4 of Division 3.

Nothing in this subdivision shall be construed to prevent the lawful eviction of a tenant by appropriate legal 
authorities, nor shall anything in this subdivision apply to occupancies defined by subdivision (b) of 
Section 1940.

(c) Any landlord who violates this section shall be liable to the tenant in a civil action for all of the following:
(1) Actual damages of the tenant.
(2) An amount not to exceed one hundred dollars ($100) for each day or part thereof the landlord 

remains in violation of this section.  In determining the amount of such award, the court shall
consider proof of such matters as justice may require; however, in no event shall less than two 
hundred fifty dollars ($250) be awarded for each separate cause of action.  Subsequent or repeated
violations, which are not committed contemporaneously with the initial violation, shall be treated 
as separate causes of action and shall be subject to a separate award of damages.

(d) In any action under subdivision (c) the court shall award reasonable attorney's fees to the prevailing party.  
In any such action the tenant may seek appropriate injunctive relief to prevent continuing or further 
violation of the provisions of this section during the pendency of the action.  The remedy provided by this
section is not exclusive and shall not preclude the tenant from pursuing any other remedy which the tenant 
may have under any other provision of law.

Government Code 12955. (Fair Employment and Housing Act)
It shall be unlawful:
   (a) For the owner of any housing accommodation to discriminate against or harass any person because of the 

race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, national origin, ancestry, familial status, source of 
income, or disability of that person. 

[all taken from leginfo.ca.gov on April 24, 2005]


